
 

CITY OF WOBURN 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 – 6:30 P.M. 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WOBURN CITY HALL 

 
Roll Call 

 
Campbell  Gately 

    Concannon  Higgins   
Ferullo   Mercer-Bruen 
Gaffney    Tedesco 

Anderson 
_________________________ 

 
VOTED to dispense with the reading of the previous meeting’s Journal and to APPROVE. 

_________________________ 
 
MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS:   
 
Presentation by City Engineer John Corey regarding the proposed Cedar Street on-ramp.  

_________________________ 
 
NEW PETITIONS:  
 
Petition by Woburn Friends of Hospice/VNA Care, 100 TradeCenter, Suite G-500, Woburn, 
Massachusetts 01801 for a Special Event Permit to allow a road race and health walk at Horn 
Pond and area streets on October 6, 2019.  

 
************************* 

A communication dated September 12, 2019 with attachment was received from Attorney 
Joseph R. Tarby, III, Murtha Cullins LLP, 600 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, Massachusetts 
01801 as follows: 
 
Re: Montvale Land LLC/Proposed Development Agreement 
 
Dear President Anderson: 
 
As you know, I represent Montvale Land LLC in connection with the development of 
approximately 60.98 acres at 2 Hill Street, Woburn, Massachusetts. The Technology and 
Business Mixed Use Overlay District Zoning Ordinance requires that my client obtain 
approval of a Development Agreement by the City Council. Enclosed for your review is a 
copy of the proposed Development Agreement along with nine copies for distribution to the 
City Council members. The terms of the enclosed Development Agreement are a result of 
many meetings and countless hours spent by Mayor Galvin, City Solicitor Ellen Callahan 
Doucette, Tom Quinn, Jay Corey, Jay Duran, Tina Cassidy and City Council President 
Michael Anderson in finalizing an Agreement with detailed input from City of Woburn 



 

Department Heads. In addition, I have attached to the Agreement a slightly revised Master 
Concept Plan which shows a more accurate layout of the Senior Housing Development and 
the addition of a Medical Office Building. 
 
On behalf of my client I respectfully request that you approve the Development Agreement 
with the revised Master Concept Plan for execution by Mayor Galvin. If you have any 
questions, please contact me. Thank you. 
 
Very truly yours, s/Joseph R. Tarby, III 

_________________________ 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS:   
 
On the petition by Tidd Home LLC, 28 West Street, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 for a 
special permit pursuant to 1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, Sections 5.1.69, 
7.3, 29.5.4, 29.6.3 and 29.6.4 to allow conversion of a Significant Historic Building to allow 
for: 1. Fourteen (14) dwelling units; 2. Reduction in parking spaces from 28 to 15; 3. Relief 
from design and screening requirements for parking spaces and parking lot; and 4. Alteration 
of nonconforming use and nonconforming structure, at 74 Elm Street. PUBLIC HEARING 
OPENED. A communication dated September 9, 2019 was received from Tina P. Cassidy, 
Planning Director/WRA Administrator, Woburn Planning Board as follows: 
 
Dear Council: 
 
The Planning Department has completed its review of the above-referenced Petition which 
seeks five (5) separate special permits in order to convert a shuttered “rest home” at 74 Elm 
Street (R-2 zoning district) into fourteen (14) apartments using the provisions of Section 29 
of the Woburn Zoning Ordinances (WZO) entitled Conversion of Significant Historic 
Building.  
 
Specifically, the Petition seeks the following special permits:  
 
 Section 5.1(69) (the extension or alteration of a non-conforming use [a “rest home”] and 

structure [with reference to setbacks, parking and screening]);  
 Section 7.3 (the alteration of a non-conforming use and structure);  
 Section 29.5.4 (the conversion of a significant historic building to include fourteen [14] 

dwelling units);  
 Section 29.6.3 (reduction of the number of required parking spaces from the twenty-eight 

[28] required by Section 29 to fifteen ([15]); and  
 Section 29.6.4 (unspecified relief from design and screening requirements for the parking 

lot area).  
 
Required Determination from the Woburn Historical Commission Not Obtained 
 
Of greatest concern in the immediate term is the fact that the project is not yet eligible to 
receive a special permit for conversion to apartments.  The Petitioner has not yet received 



 

from, or even applied to, the Historical Commission the required determination that the 
property meets the criteria for designation as a Significant Historic Building.  In fact, as of 
the date of this letter, the Petitioner/representatives had yet to make even an initial inquiry to 
the Commission. 
 
The Council is barred from granting a special permit under Section 29 unless and until the 
Historical Commission deems the former Tidd Home to be a Significant Historic Building. 
The Ordinance was intentionally drafted to require a finding by the Council, prior to voting 
on a special permit, that the Historical Commission had formally deemed the building to be a 
Significant Historic Building (see Section 29.8.1).  Obtaining a determination from the 
Commission cannot be a condition to be satisfied after the grant of a special permit; its 
receipt is a finding of fact to be made prior to a special permit vote. 
 
Draft Recordable Façade Preservation Restriction Not Submitted as Required 
 
A second significant concern is the fact that the Petition is missing a required and critical 
component.  Section 29.10.9 of the WZO requires the submission of a draft Façade 
Preservation Restriction as part of the application package and none has been provided.  As 
noted in both Sections 29.10.9 and 29.7.1., a special permit under this section of the 
ordinance requires that a legally-binding Façade Preservation Agreement be created and 
recorded at the Registry of Deeds as a requirement of the Special Permit.  It is disappointing 
and concerning that the document was not submitted as part of the application package as 
required.  Preservation Agreements are typically complex documents requiring detailed 
review, particularly from a legal perspective.   Planning staff recommends the Council 
require this omission to be rectified immediately, and further that the draft document be sent 
to the City Solicitor and perhaps the Historical Commission for review and comment prior to 
Council action. 
 
Affordable Housing Requirement 
 
Although no reference is found in the application package, this project will have to provide 
two (2) units as affordable housing if it is approved by the Council.  Staff therefore urges the 
Council to require the immediate submission of a Memorandum of Understanding between 
the developer and the Woburn Housing Authority relative to monitoring the affordable units, 
in accordance with the requirements of Section 11.11.1. 
 
With respect to the application and proposed site plan (dated March 25, 2019), Planning staff 
conferred with the Building Commissioner and offers the following comments and 
observations: 
 
Parking Reduction Request 
 
The ordinance requires two (2) parking spaces for every studio, one- and two-bedroom unit 
and one (1) parking space per bedroom for every unit with three (3) or more bedrooms.  The 
project proposes a mix of fourteen (14) studio and one-bedroom apartments which would 
require twenty-eight (28) parking spaces.  The Council may authorize a reduction in the 



 

number of required parking spaces using Section 29.6.3 but only if it can make all of the 
following findings: (a) that all proposed parking spaces on site are designed such that each 
vehicle may proceed to and from each parking space without requiring the moving of any 
other vehicle; (b) that the proposed project will not detract from the health, safety, and 
welfare of the occupants and owners of surrounding properties; and (c) that the reduced 
amount of on-site parking will accommodate the projected parking demands of the site, 
including employees, residents, visitors and deliveries. 
 
The Petitioner seeks to provide only fifteen (15) of the required twenty-eight (28) parking 
spaces.  Providing only one on-site parking space per apartment will mean any additional 
tenant cars, as well as the vehicles of any visitors, employees and contractors, will have to be 
parked on nearby streets instead of on-site.   Planning staff recommends the Council require 
the Petitioner to submit a revised site plan containing a Parking Table that details the parking 
calculations and requested reduction. 
 
The Petitioner should be encouraged to submit information that supports the request to 
provide half the required parking and helps the Council make the otherwise-difficult findings 
noted as (b) and (c) above. 
 
General Plan Comments 
 
A number of site plan elements are not consistently shown on all appropriate plan sheets, 
including the layout and size of parking spaces and driveway aisles. Other site plan elements 
are very inadequate, with information about existing and proposed landscaping particularly 
so.  What is provided in the way of a zoning table on the existing conditions/demo plan is 
incomplete and therefore inadequate.  The narrative mentions providing wheel stops in each 
space but none are shown on any of the plan sheets.  Staff recommends the Petitioner review 
the submitted plans in detail and provide a revised plan set that provides consistent and 
thorough details on each sheet. 
 
Site Design Elements 
 
a. Parking Lot:  The Petitioner requests relief from design and screening requirements for 

the parking lot area pursuant to Section 29.6.4.   However, there is no explanation as to 
which parking lot design and screening requirements will not be met.  Staff surmises this 
request relates to exemption from tree-planting and interior parking lot landscaping 
requirements (pursuant to Section 8.6.2), but the Council should insist on specificity, 
particularly since there may be other criteria/requirements not met. 

 
Staff notes what would be a significant loss of trees along the common property line with 
the abutting homes at 10 Traverse and 70 Elm Streets. 

 
b. Driveways and Curbing:  The proposed site plan indicates that sloped granite curbing 

rather than vertical granite curbing would be installed on each side of the 12’ wide 
driveways onto Traverse and Elm. The request to use sloped granite curbing at the 
driveways is due to the applicant’s concern that 12’ is not wide enough for cars and that 



 

sloped granite curbing would be easier to drive over.  Planning staff does not agree that a 
12’ driveway is insufficient for passenger cars, but acknowledges that 12’ would be too 
narrow for certain vehicles.   It is not clear that trucks will frequently or even 
occasionally be accessing the site but if so, the need to drive over curbing to do it is a 
clear indication that redesign is necessary.  Planning staff recommends that vertical 
granite curbing be required throughout the project and if the Petitioner believes 12’ 
driveway widths will not be sufficient he should file for an additional special permit 
request in accordance with Section 8.2 of the WZO and submit information that supports 
a different (wider) configuration.  Otherwise, a restriction limiting site access by certain 
(oversized) vehicles may be appropriate for the Council to consider. 

 
c. Fencing.  The six (6)-foot black vinyl fence that is proposed to be located between the 74 

Elm Street property and abutting residences at 10 Traverse and 70 Elm must comply with 
Section 5.3 (Requirements for Fences) which limits fence heights to no more than three 
(3) feet for those portions of fencing sited within required front yard setbacks.  In this 
case the fencing cannot exceed 3’ in height for a distance of twenty-five feet from both 
the Traverse and Elm Street rights-of-way. 

 
With respect to the fencing, the plan is to install a chain link fence and insert slats to 
make it opaque.  This type of fencing is serviceable but not one of the more attractive 
options for a residential application.  Given the age of the Tidd Home and the fact that it 
will abut two residences, would a wooden fence be more appropriate/preferred? 

 
d. Signage.  The existing “Tidd Home” signage is not indicated on any of the current site 

plan sheets. Does the Petitioner intend to remove it and have no signage on the property?  
If the Petitioner intends to replace or maintain the existing signage, the location of the 
signage should be reflected on a modified site plan.  If the signage is proposed to be 
changed, it should be the subject of a separate sign permit application in accordance with 
Section 13 of the WZO. 

 
e. Provisions for Refuse and Recycling Collection.  The application is silent with respect to 

provisions for refuse disposal and no provisions for screened dumpster/trash storage are 
included on the site plans. The Council should require the Petitioner to provide 
information as to how refuse and recyclables will be stored and collected as well as the 
frequency of removal service.  If an exterior Dumpster or other outside storage/collection 
is planned, the applicant should seek the input of the Fire Department on the proposed 
location and show it on a modified site plan prior to final action by the Council. 

 
f. Lighting.  Staff notes that wall-mounted exterior lighting is proposed for the side of the 

building facing the parking lot and a photometric plan for this lighting was included in 
the application package. However, a lighting fixture detail was not included in the plan 
set and should be provided. 

 
Interestingly, no existing or proposed exterior lighting is shown for any of the other sides 
of the building.  There is a notation on the photometric plan stating that “Exterior lighting 
in this area to be checked by the contractor and supplemented as needed.”  That would 



 

indicate there is existing exterior lighting not yet included on the site plan and that more 
may be added before occupancy of the building occurs.  Staff respectfully suggests this is 
an inappropriate and inadequate way to finalize a proposed special permit Plan of Record.  
The plans should show all exterior lighting that is to remain as well as any lighting to be 
added so that the Council can truly ensure that lighting will not detract from public safety 
and convenience.  The Petitioner should have a qualified contractor assess the site 
lighting now, during the design phase, so that all existing and proposed lighting fixtures 
are incorporated into the site plan. 

 
g. Snow storage.  The proposed snow storage areas reflected on the site plan raise three 

concerns.  One, the planned snow storage area between the proposed parking spaces and 
abutting residences is problematic on its face in that pushing/storing snow there may in 
very short order damage the chain link fence being proposed as screening in that location.    
Using that narrow area for snow storage would also interfere with a driver’s ability to 
pull up flush with the wheel stops in each parking space, which in turn would narrow the 
driveway to a (perhaps) unsafe width for as long as snow remains on the ground in a 
given year. 

 
Two, the three other proposed snow storage areas are located immediately adjacent to the 
driveway’s entrance/exit on Traverse and Elm, which raises concern about sight distances 
and vehicular and pedestrian safety.  Any snow bank taller than three (3) feet can be an 
obstruction.  Finally, the depicted snow storage areas may be inadequate to serve as an 
entire season’s storage given their relatively small size compared to the area 
encompassed by the driveway and parking lot.  Planning staff recommends the City 
Council (a) require the applicant to delete the narrow snow storage area shown between 
the parking spaces and abutting residences, (b) re-evaluate and calculate the amount of 
snow storage the remaining three storage areas provide and submit that 
information/revised plans for consideration, and (c) consult with the City Engineer for his 
comments and recommendations relative to snow storage areas once they are finalized 
and quantified on a revised plan.   If the Council ultimately finds that it can and will grant 
the requested special permits, it may want to impose a condition requiring the removal of 
all snow stockpiled on this site if a member of the City’s public safety personnel decides 
at some point that this measure is required to guarantee public safety. 

 
If members of the City Council have any questions or concerns regarding this letter, please 
feel free to contact me. 
 
Respectfully, s/Tina P. Cassidy, Planning Director/WRA Administrator 
 
A communication dated September 12, 2019 was received from Attorney Joseph R. Tarby, 
III, Murtha Cullina LLP, 600 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 as follows: 
 
Re: Special Permit Petition of Tidd Home LLC, 74 Elm Street, Woburn, MA  
 
Dear Mr. Campbell: 
 



 

On behalf of my client Tidd Home LLC, I respectfully request that the public hearing 
scheduled for September 17, 2019 be continued to October 15, 2019. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you. 
 
Very truly yours, s/Joseph R. Tarby, III 
 

************************* 
On the petition by Alderman Mark Gaffney and Alderman Edward Tedesco to amend the 
1985 Woburn Zoning Ordinances, as amended, by adding a new Section 31 entitled 
“Railway Overlay (ROD) District” as set for in the Journal for the City Council Regular 
Meeting on July 16, 2019. PUBLIC HEARING OPENED. A report was received from the 
Committee on Ordinances as follows: “back for action pending recommendations from 
Planning Board.”  
 

************************* 
On the petition by Alderman Mark Gaffney and Alderman Edward Tedesco to amend the 
Zoning Map of the City of Woburn by establishing the ROD Zoning District over the 
properties in the S-1 District between Green Street and High Street that abut the abandoned 
Boston & Maine Railroad Line located on Main Street, Green Street and High Street as set 
for in the Journal for the City Council Regular Meeting on July 16, 2019. PUBLIC 
HEARING OPENED. A report was received from the Committee on Ordinances as follows: 
“back for action pending recommendations from Planning Board.”  

_________________________ 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS OF PRECEDING MEETING:   
 
On the Order to authorize the Mayor to grant a Permanent Easement to Leo Realty Holdings, 
LLC over a portion of the property owned by the City of Woburn being the parking area 
located directly adjacent to 375 Main Street for an approximately 2-inch encroachment.  
 

************************* 
On the notice of intent filed by Alderman Tedesco to move for reconsideration of his vote to 
deny special permits to Arista Development, LLC to allow for an exception to area and 
landscaping requirements, to allow a loading door in place of a loading bay, and for 
alteration of nonconforming structure to allow for retail pharmacy at 506 Main Street.  

_________________________ 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS: None. 

_________________________ 
 
CITIZEN’S PARTICIPATION:  None. 

_________________________ 
 
COMMUNICATIONS AND REPORTS:  
 



 

A communication dated September 2, 2019 was received Annett McDavid, 15 Page Place 
relative to her concerns about 5G technology.  

_________________________ 
 
APPOINTMENTS AND ELECTIONS:  None. 

________________________ 
 
MOTIONS, ORDERS AND RESOLUTIONS:  
 
ORDERED The City of Woburn hereby petitions the Great and General Court of the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts to enact the following proposed Special 
Act: 
 
An Act authorizing the licensing authority of the city of Woburn to grant 
additional alcoholic beverage licenses. 
 
Section 1. (a)  Notwithstanding section 17 of chapter 138 of the General 
Laws, the licensing authority of the city of Woburn may grant up to 7 
additional licenses for the sale of all alcoholic beverages to be drunk on the 
premises and up to 4 additional licenses for the sale of wine and malt 
beverages to be drunk on the premises pursuant to section 12 of said chapter 
138 to establishments located within the Woburn Mall Smart Growth Overlay 
District (WM-SGOD) of section 30.2.1 of the Woburn Zoning Ordinance, as 
amended, and shown on the city of Woburn zoning map as the “Smart Growth 
Overlay District – Woburn Mall” and located at 300 Mishawum Road.  The 
licenses shall be subject to all of said chapter 138 except said section 17. 
 
(b)  Notwithstanding section 12 of chapter 138, the licensing authority may 
restrict the licenses granted pursuant to this act to holders of common 
victuallers licenses. 
 
(c)  Once issued, the licensing authority shall not approve the transfer of a 
license granted pursuant to this act to any other location outside of the 
Woburn Mall Smart Growth  Overlay District, but it may grant the license to a 
new applicant at the same location if the applicant files with the licensing 
authority a letter from the department of revenue and a letter from the 
department of unemployment assistance indicating that the licensee is in good 
standing with those departments and that all applicable taxes, fees and 
contributions have been paid. 
 
(d)  If a license granted pursuant to this act is cancelled, revoked or no longer 
in use, the license shall be returned physically, with all of the legal rights, 
privileges and restrictions pertaining thereto, to the licensing authority, and 
the licensing authority may then grant the license to a new applicant to be 
used at an establishment located within the Woburn Mall Smart Growth 
Overlay District under the same conditions as specified in this section. 



 

 
Section 2. This Act shall take effect upon its passage. 

 
s/President Anderson and Alderman Tedesco 

 
************************* 

ORDERED Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Woburn that the Woburn 
Municipal Code, as amended, be further amended by revising Title 6, Animal 
Control, Section 6-2 Restraint of Dogs (leash law), by adding an additional 
sentence at the end thereof (new text underlined) so that it reads as follows: 
 
“The owner, keeper, or person otherwise in control of a dog shall not suffer or 
allow it to run at large in any of the streets or public places in the City, or 
upon the premises of any person other than the owner or keeper, unless the 
owner or occupant of such premises grants permission. Under no 
circumstances shall a dog, even on a leash, be on private property of another, 
unless specific permission has been granted. No dog shall be permitted in any 
public street or place within the City unless it is effectively restrained by a 
chain or leash not exceeding eight (8) feet in length. This provision shall not 
apply in any area expressly designated by the City as a “Dog Park” or “Dog 
Exercise Area.” 

 
s/ Alderman Tedesco 

 
************************* 

ORDERED Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Woburn, that the Woburn 
Recreation Commission be and is hereby authorized pursuant to M.G.L. c.44, 
§53A to accept gifts of funds to be used and expended for the specific purpose 
of supporting the Clapp Park at Fleming Field, that the funds be deposited into 
a gift account for this specific purpose, and that the same be expended without 
further appropriation. 

 
s/ Alderman Campbell 

 
************************* 

ORDERED WHEREAS, there presently exists a structure or structures located in 
the City of Woburn, Massachusetts known and numbered as 52 
Garfield Avenue; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED by the City Council of the 
City of Woburn that the City Clerk and Clerk of the City Council 
schedule a public hearing pursuant to Mass. General Laws Ch. 139, 
Sec. 1, et. seq., and give notice thereof to the owner of said building or 
buildings, said hearing to be conducted for the purposes of 
determining whether said building or buildings are a nuisance, a 
nuisance to the neighborhood, dilapidated or dangerous building or 



 

buildings or other structure or structures, as said terms are used in 
Mass. General Laws Ch. 139, Sec. 1, and if so, enter an order 
adjudging it to be a nuisance to the neighborhood, or dangerous, and 
prescribing its disposition, alteration or regulation. 

 
s/ Alderman Gately 

_________________________ 
 
Motion made and 2nd to ADJOURN. 
 


